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(N RE: PETITION IFOR ADMIN. VARIANCE # BEFORE THIZ
N/S of Hampshire Glen Court, 20 (1. I¥

centerline of Hampshire Knob Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
10th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District * Ol BALTIMORE COUNTY

(3510 Hampshire Glen Court)
¥ CASE NO. 05-453-A
Franz & Dori Witlelsberger

Petitioners ¥
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FINDINGS OIF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS O LAW

This matter was originally before this Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance {iled by the legal owncrs of the subject property, Franz and Dorl
Wittelsberger.  Thereafler, a formal demand for hearing was made by some neighbors 1n the
community, Terry Galinski and John Csicsek, and the matler was set in {or 4 hearing. The variance
request is for property located at 3510 Hampshire Glen Coutt in the Phoenix area of Baltimore
County, The variance is requested {iom Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.Z.R), to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) with a height of 29 (1. in licu ol the
allowed 15 {i.  The subject property and requested rclief are more parlicularly described on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Pctition for Admimstrative Variance.

The property was posted with Notice of Hlearing on April 19, 2005, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notily all interested citizens of the requesied zoning relief. In addition, a Notice
ol Zoning hearing was published in the “Jeffersontan” newspaper on April 19, 2005 to notily any

interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

3| \?
T ii Applicable Law

Scetion 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“I'he Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power 1o grant variances from height and arca

| regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and [rom sign regulations only in cases where
3t special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
| subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations [or
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Baltimore County would resull in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increasc in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a resull of any such grani of a variance from height or area rcgulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only 1f in strict harmony with the spirit and intent ol said height, area, oll-
street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as 1o grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case ol
a petitton for reclassilication.  Any order by the Zoning Commissioner ot the County Board of
Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
rcasons lor making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committec Comments

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC) comments arc made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was submitled by the Office of Planning
dated April 12, 2005, a copy ol which is attached hereto and made a patt hercol.

Interested Persons

Appearing at the hearing on behall of the variance request was liric Wittelsberget and IFranz
Wittelsberger, the Petitioner, Terry Galinski, Barbara Larrabee, Suzannc and Robert Libertini and
John Csicsek appeared in opposition to the requested variance. Thomas Moore attended the hearing
on behall of Gaylord Brooks, the Developer of Hampshire Estates. People’s Counsel, Peter Max
Zimmerman, entercd the appearance of his office in this case.

Testimony and IKvidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, contains 2.3 acres and is zoned RC.5.  The Petitioner indicated that this propetty ts
improved by a single-family dwelling which has a sport cowrt cul into the hill behind the house
measuring approximately 66 ft, x 33 ft.  See Petitioners’ Exhibit 1 and photographs 2A through 2L,
Photograph 215 shows the basketball court and other sports facilities located in the sports court.  As

can be scen, the basc ol the sports court is approximately 10 feet below the highest grade.
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The Petitioner would likc to build a garage on the foundation ol the sports court. The garage
would have a [ront width of 66 feel with three double doors facing the driveway and Hampshirc
(ilen Court.  Thus it would be a front loaded garage. The Petitioner testified that he intends to
park three family vehicles and garden equipment on the {irst floor of the new garage. The sccond
floor of the proposcd garage would be used for storage of personal property.  However, because the
rool would be pitched to match the Petitioner’s house the height from the [irst {loor would be 29
fcet. The Petitioner pointed out that because the sports court 1s cut into the side of the hill, the
height of the roof peak [rom the earth behind the sports coutt would be approximately 20 feel in
height which is much closer 1o the regulations than what would [irst appear. Ile agreed lo the
Planning Office comments.

On questioning by his neighbors, the Petitioner admitted that he was a builder by trade but
assurcd the neighbors that he did not intend to usc the garage (o store commercial trucks and
cquipment nor would there be any living quarters 1 the garage. He {urther indicated that he had
not yet obtained elevations of the structure so as 1o show the ncighbors what the building would
look like, but pledged 1o make the garage altractive complementing the design of his home. He
admitted that the total building floor area would be approximately 3776 sq. [eet and that his home 1s
approximately 4000 sq. {feet. Hc indicated that most of the garages in the neighborhood were side
loaded. Finally, he indicated that il may be possible for him to reduce the size.

Mr. Galinski and Mr. Csicsek indicated that they objected to the large size ol the proposed
structure and that the Petitioner had not provided elevations so that the neighbors could see how the
parage would look. In addition, Mr. Csicsek opined that the garage would violate the private
covenants of the Hampshire subdivision as 1o setback and [ront loaded garages. Ms. Larrabee
objected 1o the magnitude of the proposed garage and expressed concern that with a building of this

stz¢ the Petitioner may well use il to store commercial equipment in the future. She aiso noted that



the Petitioners’ driveway leading from Hampshire Glen Courl becomes a four way siop and the
garage would be visible to all coming into the community. Mr. and Mrs. Libertini objected 1o the
size of the structure, noting that if the proposed garage is constructed it would appear that the
Petitioner had two homes ol similar size on the property.  This would take away {rom the
consistency of the neighborhood. They indicated that having a six-car garage far exceeds the needs
ol the Petitioner and the design of the neighborhood. Mr. Moore, representing Gaylord Brooks, the
developer ol the neighborhood, reminded the Petitioner that the new garage would have 1o be
approved by the architectural commitiee of the community. He expressed concern with the mass of
the proposed structure and that the new garage would be highly visible [rom the entrance road to thc
community, He indicated, however, that the architectural commitiee has approved side loaded
parages in cerlain circumstances and would require a steep pitched roof.

Al the conclusion of the neighbors' case, the parties entered into a general discussion of the
possibility of resolving the matter in dispute.  All agreed to [urther discuss the matter and requested
the record be kept open for a reasonable time (o see if the patties could agree.

[n subsequent correspondence and communication the Petitioner indicated that he signiflicantly
rcdesigned the proposed parage.  He provided greatly revised elevations and [loor plan which were
accepled as Petitioner’s exhibit 3. He also presented a letler {from Gaylord Brooks Architectural
Commitlee approving the revised plans which was accepted as Petitioner’s exhibit 4.

The revised plan was then sent to all protestants for review and comment. Mr. Galinski

13 responded that the revised plan was no longer objectionable.  See Petitionet’s exhibit 5

-

;f Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
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assunie the other neighbors who came to protest the original design are now satisfied notl having

heard from them alter the new plan was sent to them.

Considenng the testimony and evidence in this case, |1 find that special circumstances or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subjectl of the variance request
and that the Petitioner would sufter hardship and practical dilficulty if the regulations were striclly
cnforced. The revised plan 1s greatly reduced 1n size and will complement the construction of the
Petitioner’s home.  Apparently the neighbors and the architectural commitiee are satisfied with the
revised plan. 1 find that this variance can be granted 1n strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relicl without injury to the public health, safcty and
ocneral welfare,

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore Counly
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulalions, and [or the reasons given above, the requested
variancee should be GRANTED.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDIERED, this ﬁday of November, 2005, by this Depuly Zoning

Commissioner, that the Pctitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.3 of the Ballimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an accessory siructure (detached garage) with a
height of 29 1t in lieu of the allowed 15 [l as shown on Petitioner’s cxhibil 3., be and 1t 1s hercby
GRANTIED, subject, however, to the {ollowing restrictions which are conditions precedent to the
rchiel granted herein:
I. The Petitioners shall comply with the ZAC comments submitted by the Officc of Planning dated
April 12, 2005, a copy of which is attached hercto and made a part hereol. The Officc of
Planning states that the Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not allow or cause the accessory
structure o be converted into a dwelling unit and/or apariment. In addition the structure shall
have no slecping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom [acilities,

The Petitioners shall not use the structurc for commetcial purposes.

The Petitioners shall submit elevations (all sides) ol the proposed accessory structure 1o the
OfTice of Planning for review and approval prior (o the issuance of any building permat.



Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

M’@\N\ \J - M\ﬂ
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONIZR
JFOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

IVM:raj




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

Sutte 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-34068

November 15, 2005

Franz Wittelsberger

Dor1 Wittelsberger

3510 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-453-A
Property: 3510 Hampshire Glen Court

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wittelsberger:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

Pl ATy
Jobth V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

JVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Eric Wittelsberger, 3510 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix, MD 21131
John Csicsek, 3608 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix, MD 21131
Barbara Larrabee, 3507 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix, MD 21131
Thomas Moore, 3312 Paper Mill Road, P.O. Box 400, Phoenix, MD 21121
Terry Galinski, 3603 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix, MD 21131
Suzanne & Robert Libertini, 3508 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix, MD 21131

People’s Counsel; Case File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 35K/ !% f"’\[-’%ﬁ/( QM/,O: x/‘iL
Re-§

which is presently zoned >

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Mana?ement. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | 1O00.3 Hhozp
. - Cr ™

To permit an C"“’“"&ﬁ:’@‘?’ strowtvre  Cdetacheof ylﬁ?ft?y@-) wi Iy

i haf‘\r:jiﬂ" U\[) 29" in fev ol Hhe reguirect |5

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property 1s to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
L or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
15 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Ownelr(s):

Franz. L telshe e

- Type or Print

iy whpp gy poa

A ]

Name - Type or Print

- m —— e — — ——— e — -_—

Signature o T = -
5@‘){”; Ce e f{'@/{)@fsfﬁ?ﬂf/
Address T Telephone No. Name - Type or Print s B ST
e e - e _ ,_,_lcg", ,_,z((. :J_ éli 2 ; _;.9 _..éaw’{:""fw_ R,
City State Zip Code ignatwe ZQ_ d
3 M . ! . .
Attorney For Petitioner: 34510 F(M[«'ﬁ%h re (;fc,/’k éf;g/ff[ Lo )Qg {’LM’ 5Z
Address Telephone No
Fhocn X V7% Y/Mz/( 7015
Natne - Type or Pnnt City ! State Zip Code
. Representative to be Contacted:
Signature — |
=y Ll fels e vifer”
Company T i " Name T v
R, S , / O/P/ . h ,
=R I ~ _ 15“[3/57 /%ZWW?/& (olern Lo ( @Mé( 75 C
") Adgress Telephone No. Adgress i Telephone Mo~
- .T_3 L]
S R | %ﬁfm X /%:7/“/@ A 7 ( {_5(_“_*_
,1 /1'3”;' | State Zip Code City / State Zip Carde
3 -)Ei Hearing haviﬁg been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County.w
oy i day of , that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
;L_f l;e ufat}:_ ns of Battimore County and that the property be reposted,
=
Epi} ‘r i d _
:‘If - fr Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
I '_': - h - ﬁ-'.-—- - u - ' e bl N
1 ()FAS N(). _O‘""} -L—{_ S 3 A . Reviewed By o JL"'"""T f?_ . Date 3 /{ O\:)
AR » K
o~ .%_—V /25/01 Estimated Posting Date 3_:’2:5} I3 - -
God




in Support of Administrative Variance

Affidavit

The undersi_gned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows: That the information herein. ?Iven is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled In the future with regard thereto.

| : *
That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at A‘?ﬁﬁ7¢7 f,]{?lf’ﬁ/ﬂf - & len 'r/—ﬂf-’!/:,?b .

ress

o X /7 [}

That based upon personal knowledge, ihe following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬂcuer):

() Sborvg §,é’4<; Abo-< 15 Jess /{
7) el Roore 75 el

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that ifla formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

1
I -
ﬁ:'n-h'"' ) »
. ) *
- - - M . '

. ‘ = i Pl i i
. ]

L o “ L 1 i

S 'y

ighature

éyéﬂ:‘} UL_{](@/‘/@W o

me - 1ype or Print

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this br day of Nddy ;?_.CDS__, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Cotnly aforesaiaf , |::e:-rs'-.:malh,fi appeared

RANZ. UWIWTTEABERGEZ. AND  Dolelel . Whvireélireecee.

e Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified 6 me as such Affiani(sy.

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

My Commission Expires 5/ l { 7]
REV 10/25/01




Afhidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penaities of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at éﬂ? el éf”/\,/ %Vl b (iﬁﬂ C(;?c//“(f_
ress

[hocry 2/ 2(13(

Clty State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address {(indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

/) G‘J/ZUjC g/OﬂCﬂé /‘Fg /7@4//6/’(
Z.) /e A Koo Alooe 1§ ﬂ-%/{

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. .

1
/’.’J wd ek ST - |
C:
e

s e
é_g%]/g_ﬂfj / J ) /(‘Jézm Z ; i@/(.g_‘_ t‘;‘:{ t L1 L ’L ,M//L.,.-—f-—\)
ighature Signature .
(bloss; L4 b bvicr” Franz t{lels e
Name - Type or Print 7 Name - Type or Print | 7 ~

-t T ki B A ks T E e T B M W Lw R ST T B BN BT BN T O FE BN B O EE Y P P e Bl e g Rl e bl ) Ry Y S B B B EJ BN BN BN AN BN Y FY SR A ey e a B md e o oam em e B wh o e b e e v vl el e g S g A AN BE BN SN aE B B rm o Tm o mm o Er e h e S

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit;

- "
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _LD day of _ i ,ZWS . before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

RANL  UO\TTRLSRERGE L. A DolelES (N | P ITELLBER CER.

the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily dentified to me as stich Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/256/01
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 3475) , :l"/—(L {é"‘: 4_9,:;/‘ GL

which is presently zoned R - 57

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the descripfion and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 400 . B RCZR.

7o laarm:‘f' AN AL eISI Y Coletacheof 3O/ﬁjm> Wil oo

!

hu&f’r/‘ 0-0 29 5 .:he-,u ug W e reimre-‘c@ /S,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore Cbunty, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form, |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. |
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varlance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of
perAury, that I/we are the tegal owner(s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Ownet(s):
can izl ttelsherge

Name - Type or Prnt

—— L F -

Signature

Address " Telephone No. r I o o

City | " State Zio Code g .'}r:—‘"- 4 h s Gl A

Attorney For Petitioner: ; 34 (O /?ﬁ'—/"%c JAV( { é& Cczz/’f& ( ‘4'//57)( {7~ /5/ f&

Telephone No,

- Poein ozl 213!

Narng - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Er je 4,/ 5’%74 /

Company | Name

35710 epgshit Gt Y D) &7 5L

bl o

Signature

Address ~ Telephone No. Address Telephone Mo
i} i - _ Ve X A ZN35(
City - State Zip Code City State " Zip Code
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be requlired, It Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of _ that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

regulations of Baltimore County and that the propeity be reposted.

Zoning Commissionar of Baltimore County

CASE NO. © 5-HE3 - A ~ Reviewed By JE Date 3~(1 ~Of
REV 10/25/01 j Estimated Posting Date 320" 9y
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Zoning Description
Zoning description for 3510 Hampshire Glen Court. Beginning at a point on the north
side of Hampshire Glen Court which is 20 feet wide at the distance of 20 feet east of the
center line of the nearest improved intersecting street Hampshire Knob which is 30 feet
wide. Being Lot # 2, in the subdivision of Stillwater farm as recorded in Baltimore
County Plat book # S. M. 56 Folio 36 containing 1.5170 acres. Also known as 3510
[{ampshire Glen Court Phoenix, Maryland 21131 and located in the 10" election district,

3" councilmanic district.
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CASE NUMBER: ()5 L(:QZ)

Address: | AMPSHIKS AN COWKT
Petitioner(s). ?Mmzj bbmmﬁm

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

[/ We .T*&V“l" N 6&% [vx‘ﬁ t.'.‘-[ I/(u:g-:ﬁ’[!m éf)bftfﬁf(c

Name - Type or Print

( ) Legal Owner OR ) Resident of
_BLo 5 }\__(&u—ﬂﬁ ) & C“f_‘
Address
0 [\M I/l"-j ) ”Zj_l 13 )
City State Zip Code

Ao L@ 763

Telephone Number

which is located approximately ____ 280 __feet from the

prope r which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.

ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS
DEMAND.

o l L e ————— S

Signature

Signature ' ' Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wer/sc)



NDTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

The Zoning Commisslonsr
of Baltimora Gounty, by au-
thnritg‘ of the Zoning Act
and Regulations of Baltl-
more County will hold a
public hearlng In Towson,
Maryland on the property
[dentiflad hareln as follows:

Case; #05-453-A

3510 Hamgpshire Glen Gour
N/side of Hampshire Glen
Court at the distance of 20
faot east of the canterline of
Hampshire Glen Coutt

10th Election District

3rd Counclimanic District
Legal Owner(s): Franz &
Dart Wittelsberger
Vartange: to permit an ac-
6essory structure (detached
parage) with a height of 28
feet it {feu of the allowed
15 feet,

Hearing: Wednesday, May
4, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in
Reom 106, County Office
Building, 111 W. Chesa-
peaka Avenua, Towson
21204,

WILLIAM WISEMAN
Zoning Commissloner for
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handleapped  Accesslble;
for special accommoda-
tions Please Coentact the
Zoning Commissloner’s Of-
fice at {410) 887-4386,

(2} For Information ¢on-
corning the Fite and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zon-
ing Review Offlce at (410)
887-3391,

JT 4715 Apr19 47358

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

LH 89]_ 2005

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on ‘-f_/lcl' ,20_(;1&

ﬁ The Jeffersonian

A Arbutus Times

} Catonsville Times

I Towson Times

I Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
.1 North County News

.

F-ll!‘ll'“""""""l'.l.-.

)
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LEGAL. ADVERTIS




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: March 18, 2005

RE: Case Number: 05-453-A

Petitioner/Developer:.  Franz Wittelsberger

Date of Hearing/Closing: April 4, 2005

This is to certify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicucusly on the property located at

3510 Hampshire Glen Court at end of panhandle drive.

- nlank

The sign(s) were posted on March 18, 2005
(Month, Day, Year)

 Lnioriac Pl

“(Signature of Sign Poster)

J. Lawrence Pilson
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

McKee and Associates, Inc.
9 Shawan Road, Suite 1

(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Cockeysville, MD 21030 _
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 527-1555
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

- ' ’Revisged 3/1/01 - SCJ

i

MAR 21 2005 |

1
vy




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date:  Aptit 19, 2005

RE: Case Number: 05-453-A

Petitioner/Developer:_ Franz _and Dori Wittelsberger o

Date of Hearing/Closing. Wednesday, May 4, 2005, 11AM

This is 1o certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at_the intersection of the

panhandle drive to 3510 and Hampshire Glen Court . | .

The sign(s) were posted on April 19, 2005
(Month, Day, Year)

Y Kquraner. Pilson

0’ (Signature of Sign Poster)

J. Lawrence Pilson
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

.-J::';gl.

r!
4"

[0

l.luli 1.I

LAt l'L'lﬂ '

McKee and Associates, Inc.
5 Shawan Road, Suite 1 _
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

A PHBIIC HEARING Wi BE Hiio b B

THE JTONING COMMISSINT R
IN TOWSON M

—_—

Cockeysville, MD 21030 _
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 527-1555
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, April 19, 2005 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Franz Wittelsberger 410-667-1432
3510 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, MD 21131

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-453-A

3510 Hampshire Glen Court

N/side of Hampshire Glen Court at the distance of 20 feet east of the centerline of Hampshire
Glen Court

10" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District

l.egal Owners: Franz & Dori Wittelsberger

Variance to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) with a height of 29 feet in lieu of
the allowed 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, May 4, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM WISEMAN
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE;, FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits ana

Development Management Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 31, 2005

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 05-453-A

3510 Hampshire Glen Court

N/side of Hampshire Glen Court at the distance of 20 feet east of the centerline of Hampshire
Glen Court

10" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

l_.egal Owners: Franz & Dori Wittelsberger

Variance to permit an accessory structure (detached garage) with a height of 29 feet in lieu of
the allowed 15 feet.

Hearing: Wednesday, May 4, 2005 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

/
"M A
< / =y s (7 C-Q

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:klm

C: Eric Wittelsberger, 3510 Hampshire Glen Ct., Phoenix 21131
Galinski/Csicsek, 3603 Hampshire Glen Ct., Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, APRIL 19, 2005.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

AY
](_9 Prinled on Becycted Papaer



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing, For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least titteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number:; %\ O 5- 453 —A,
Petitioner: /L 22 N4 Yéé/j é&xﬁ(ﬁ”
Address or Location: 34/() 4 fmf\/‘S/u‘/ < (: lex C:r::)cxf*f'

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: F;’ﬁr\&&){ffc/‘ygfqﬁ?f/

Address: 367() /{Qtfs/ﬁ/h‘/é 6‘[6/(_60-:;»"%
Lloen X, m A 7113(

Telephone Number:/‘WO) (;C7"/4f$j

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DIE'TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV

.F’MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANGCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

—

Case Number 05-| 44 5 5 A ~ Address D510 HaMmPSHIRE CHLIEN <
Contact Person;: -jLMx\ CFERNAND O Phone Number; 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: > 41-05 Posting Date: 2 20-05 Closing Date: “~ ~4-0%

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
grc;perty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.,

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail,

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
%ostefc;, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

------------------

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- Z-;[5& A Address <@51Q Ham PIHIRE <GLEN <T

Petitioner's Name FRAINZ WITTELOSBE G SR Telephone “1C ~ G, 7 - iy 32
Posting Date: 5 ~20- 0SS Closing Date;: A —=*“ -0~ .
Wording for Sign: _To Permit an accassar é strv eture, Coteta oh e of g o fjb)

vy

'W{ﬁ‘\ Ce. hwrgh'f' < QG)' i ey o

M?_‘, reﬁaw?fﬁ‘c}'{ Y ;,

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIFW
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Decpartment of Permits

Development Managem Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

April 25, 2005

Franz Wittelsberger

Dori Wittelsberger

3510 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wittelsberger:
RE: Case Number: 05-453-A, 3510 Hampshire Glen Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (FDM) on March 11, 2008.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours )
N 1 /N Jet
;r"'"t"""d""'ﬁ %

W. Cart Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyouline,info

(@J& Priniad en Aecycled Paper



Fire Dcpartment. ‘I

.. Baltimore County

700 Last Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

County Office Building, Room 111 March 23, 2005
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distribution Meeting of: March 21, 2005 e

Ttem No.: 444, 445, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, {534 454, 455,457,
461, 462. =2

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman
Lieutenant Franklin J. Cook
F'ire Marshal's Qffice

(0)410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonlinc.info

Prinled on Recyclod Papar



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND) RPN
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco

'Jyoﬂ
FROM: John D. Oltman, Jr
DATE: April 13, 2005

SUBIECT:  Zoning ltems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 21, 2005

A The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

05-446
05-447
05-450
05-451
05-452
05-456
05-457

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

S \Deveoord\ZAC SHELL, $11-20-03 doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 12 2003
. Ef ; T A f SRR

Department of Permits and BT I Y éﬁ“ . {t “‘]‘1

Development Management B
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III - AV

Director, Office of Planning HU A Hi 1; o

f‘a, ¥ f‘ ‘Fﬁp'{r in’; (" 1 i “ ;’;]'{'3 PO
YT R IATO O ey

SUBJECT: 5-453 — Administrative Variance LR O l@! / }f aﬁ 1

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure

with a

height of 29 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following

conditions are met:

1.

The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into
a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living
area, kitchen or bathroom facilities.

The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Submit elevations (all sides) of the proposed accessory structure 1o his office for review
and approval prior to the issuance of any building permit,

IFor further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact William Hughey at
410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief:

AFK/LL: MAC



i %.r . _
3 Bt e
Robert L. Elwrlich, Jr., Governor 19 3}&{”3}” im:? ! Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michacl 8. Steele, L. Governor ) g Nﬁt Neil J. Pedersen, ddmindstrator
Administration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Ms. Kristen Matthews

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projeots.

Should you have any questions regarding this maticr, please contact Latry Gredlein at 410)-545
5606 -1 by L-matl at (Igredlein@sha state.md.us),

Very truly yours,

7 J I

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-fice number is e
Maryland Relay Service for Impuaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Frog

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street < Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phione 410.545.0300 www.narylandroads,com



Department of Permits &l

Devclopment Management Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
L1 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

March 31, 2005

Franz Wittelsberger

Dori Wittelsberger

3510 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, MD 21131

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wittelsberger:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 05-453-A
The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand concerning the
above-proposed administrative procedure.
The hearing has been scheduled, and a new notice of public hearing indicating the

date, time and location of the hearing is attached This notice will also contain the date
that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

It you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to

contact Jun Fernando at 410-887-3391.
Very truly yours, ?
w ’ w ("

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

C: Eric Wittelsberger, 3510 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix 21131
Galinski/Csicsek, 3603 Hampshire Glen Court, Phoenix 21131

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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Zoning Commissioner Baltimore Cmmmty J p

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

June 15, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Franz Wittelsberger
3510 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 05-453-A
Property: 3510 Hampshire Glen Court

Dear Mr, & Mrs. Wilttelsberger:

As I recall, by agreement I left the record open 1n this case to allow all interested parties
to discuss settlement of your differences. It has been nearly six weeks since I heard the case,
and I was wondering whether you needed more time to discuss settlement of the matter or
whether I should simply make a decision based on the record from the hearing.

At your convenience, it would be appreciated if you would let me know the status of
your discussions in writing.

Very truly yours,

%«m U . ”K\u.,wo‘/@“g

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj]

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%C@ Frinted on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County

Iy Tiririewr |

Zoning Commissioner

Janmes T Smith, Jr, County Executive
William J. Wiseman Ill , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Coutts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

Seplember 21, 2005

Mr. John Csicsek
3608 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Ms. Barbara Lartrabee
3507 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryiand 21131

Ms, Terry Galinski
3603 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Suzanne & Robert Libertini
3508 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Mr. Thomas Moore

3312 Paper Mill Road

P. O. Box 400

Phoenix, Maryland 21121

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No, 05-453-A
Property: 3510 Hampshire Glen Court

Dear l.adies & Gentlemen:

[ received the attached note and sketches from Mr. Wittelsberger regarding his revised
garage plan. If you will recall, the hearing for his request for a height variance was held on
May 4, 2005. At everyone’s request I agreed 1o keep the record of the case open in order 1o
allow everyone to discuss settlement,

I see that the architectural committee is now in agreement with the revised plan. I was
not sure whether all those attending the hearing had had an opportunily to review the new
plan so I am writing teday for your comment.

Please let me know your thoughts in writing at your earliest convenience. Thank you
tor your attention and cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

% \).’*o%wﬂv%a

John V., Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosures

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Papetr



July 9, 2005
Mr. John V. Murphy o
Suite 405, County Courts Building ﬁ,ﬁ%};g o
401 Bosley Avenue “" ’*"E{Z’?’ { X
Towson, Maryland 21204 ﬁi;;%-u ”

Re: Petition for Administrative Vartance
Case No. 05-453-A
Property: 3510 Hampshire Glen Court

Dcar Mr. Murphy,

We have employed the services of an architect. I is our hope that once the
neighbors get a true picture of what we are proposing, there fears will be alleviated. The
architect is just about done with some minor revisions to the plan. We should be ready to
circulate the plans to all interested parties very soon. Il you could provide us with an
additional thirty days, I believe we will have settlement in this matter. I thank you in

advance for your time and paticnce in this matter.

Very truly yours,

wi- e

T f'zr/\

‘. v
Franz E\V ittelsbergéy




September 2, 2005

Mr. John V. Murphy
Suite 405, County Courts Building T (‘* o t
401 Bosley Avenue %% Lk
Towson, Maryland 21204

gep 6 2000
Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-453-A : AR
3 i u l ‘iﬁ%fﬁ(? v %, :
Property: 3510 Hampshire Glen Court 7 ﬂi\i‘ﬁﬁ(.} ( j{j ;\ﬁgﬁ ¢ }Hq:"siﬁj\’% 2\
1‘* 1. K L

Dear Mr. Murphy,

The architectural plan for the proposed detached garage has been presented to all
interested parties. I believe their concerns have been eliminated as a few expressed how
nice 1t looked and have not contacted me by phone or e-mail to express any further
concerns as I requested after delivering the plans. I have also received a letter {rom
Gaylord Brooks Architectural Committee, Inc. advising me that they have approved the
plans and specifications for the proposed detached garage. 1 have attached the
architectural plan as well as a copy of the letter from Gaylord Brooks for your review.
Please note the second paragraph concerning their approval of the height and pitch of the
roof. I believe we are ready for your approval of a height variance on the proposed
detached garage. Again, thank you for your time and patience in this matter.

Very truly yours,

P A =

Franz E. Witlelsberger







f .

i eajeninlieke el ML

Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Execufive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Willtam J. Wiseman Il |, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-34068

September 21, 20035

Mr. John Csicsek / Ms. Terry Galinski

3608 Hampshire Glen Coutt 3603 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131 Phoenix, Maryland 21131
Ms. Barbara Larrabee Suzanne & Robert Libertini
3507 Hampshire Glen Court 3508 Hampshire Glen Court
Phoenix, Maryland 21131 Phoenix, Matyland 21131
Mr. Thomas Moore

3312 Paper Mill Road

P. O. Box 400

Phoenix, Maryland 21121

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 05-453-A
Property: 3510 Hampshire Glen Court

Dear Ladies & Gentlemen:

I received the attached note and sketches from Mr. Wittelsberger regarding his revised
carage plan. If you will recall, the hearing for his request for a height variance was held on
May 4, 2005. At everyone’s request I agreed to keep the record of the case open in order to

allow everyone to discuss settlement.

] see that the architectural committee is now in agreement with the revised plan. 1 was
not sure whether all those attending the hearing had had an opportunity to review the new

plan so I am writing today for your comment.

Please let me know your thoughts in writing at your earliest convenience. Thank you
for your attention and cooperation in this matter.

Very (tuly yours,

%\A \J. wvﬁ
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosures
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Gaylord Brooks Architectural Committee, inc.

2 Q. Box 400, 3312 Paper Mill Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131 » 410-667-0800 ¢ FAX 410-667-0078

ke

August 30, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Franz Wittelsberger
3510 Hampsnhire Gien Court
Phoenix, MD 21131

Re: Garage Approval
3510 Hampshire Glen Court

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wittelsberger,

Please be advised that the plans and specifications for the proposed
detached garage on the above referenced property have been approved by the
Gaylord Brooks Architectural Committee, Inc.

It is our opinion that the added height of the roof and its accompanying

increased roof pitch together with the dormer windows provide the architectural
detail needed for a residential setting.

Thank you for your efforts to design a detached garage that compliments
the architectural diversity of Hampshire. Hopefully the community will also
embrace the proposed design.

Very truly yours,
< 3 fmgr

Thomas O. Moore
Chairman
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